
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
Thursday, 9th January, 2025 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Swift (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Paul Key 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Tom Smith 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held on 
Thursday, 12 December 2024. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 12) 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
As at 31 December 2024, there are no outstanding matters arising 
from previous meetings.  
 

 

6.  Public Reports for Approval:   

i)  2025/26 Measure and Target Setting for Progress and 
Delivery 
 

(PAGES 13 - 39) 

ii)  High Level MTFP Update post-draft Local Government 
Financial Settlement 
 

(PAGES 40 - 45) 

iii)  Review of Earmarked Reserves 
 

(PAGES 46 - 53) 

iv)  Amendments to the Approved Committee Timetable: 
Change of Meeting Date – Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee, March 2025 
 

(PAGES 54 - 57) 

v)  Committee Work Plan 
 

(PAGES 58 - 60) 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 

8.  Exempt Reports   

i)  Banking and Merchant Acquiring Contracts 
 

(PAGES 61 - 79) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Tuesday, 31 December 2024 

 
 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 12 December 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 8 January 2025 

50 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  12 
December 2024 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Paul Swift (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Paul Key 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Alison McCulloch Revenues Manager 
Sarah Elvin Homes, Health & Wellbeing Team Manager 
Cara Markham Commercial Development Manager 
Katie Storr Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
 
74 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
75 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
Councillor I. Fleetwood reiterated his thanks and acknowledgement to the Democratic 
Services Officers for their work over the past year. 
  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee held on 14 November 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor T. Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 6d, Review 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 12 December 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 8 January 2025 

51 
 

of Cultural Events 2024 and Provision for 2025/26, as he volunteered with the Caistor Food 
Bank, which had received grant funding. Additionally, relating to agenda item 6c, the 
Wellbeing Lincs Service, he declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a County 
Councillor and the item related to a Lincolnshire County Council contract.  
 
Councillor M. Snee declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 6c, 
Wellbeing Lincs Service, as she occasionally made referrals to the service as a part of her 
work.  
 
In the spirit of declaring membership of Lincolnshire County Council, this was also relevant 
for Councillors I. Fleetwood, S. Bunney, T. Young and M. Boles.  
 
 
77 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Democratic Services Manager noted there had been a request at the previous meeting 
for the cost of blue waste sacks to be shared with the Committee. She confirmed this had 
been circulated via email. A Member of the Committee sought additional information, the 
Chairman noted this would be communicated with the Councillor separately.  
 
With no further comments or questions, the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the 
position of previously agreed actions as at 4 December 2024, was NOTED.  
 
 
78 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2025/26 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Revenues Manager, 
seeking to adopt a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2025/26. It was explained that the 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 placed a legal requirement on every billing authority to
[...]
roposed, seconded, and voted upon, it was  
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the delivery of the 2024 cultural events programme be noted; and   
 

b) the draw down of £65,500 from the Cultural Reserve as a contribution to the 
cultural events programme for 2025/26 be approved. 

 
 
82 AMENDMENT TO APPROVED COMMITTEE TIMETABLE: CHANGE OF TIME FOR 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 21 JANUARY 2025 
 

Page 8



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 12 December 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 8 January 2025 

56 
 

The Committee heard from the Director of Corporate Services regarding a request to 
approve amendments to the agreed Committee Timetable in relation to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee scheduled in January 2025. It was explained that due to 
the delay in approval of the statutory accounts, in excess of 10 items of business were 
expected at the January meeting of Governance and Audit Committee. In recognition of the 
detailed discussions that will be required for the scheduled business, it was requested that 
an earlier start time be approved. 
 
Members were understanding of the request, and recognised there would also be a training 
session taking place ahead of the meeting. Having been moved, seconded and voted upon, 
it was 
 

RESOLVED that, for reasons of volume of work programmed for the January 
Governance and Audit Committee, the following change to the 2024/25 Committee 
Timetable be approved: 
 

a) the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee currently scheduled for 
Tuesday 21 January at 2pm, be brought forward to 1pm. 

 
 
83 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions, the Committee Work Plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
84 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defi
[...]
ltation process with 
Central Government. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That Members note the latest current estimated level of savings the 

Council is required to deliver in the period from 2025-26 to 2027-28. 

2. That Members note the process to provide a consultation response to 

Government. 

3. That a verbal update is provided to the Committee following the Savings 

Board on the 9th of January summarising key areas of the consultation 

response which will be contained in the Council’s response to 

Government. 

 
 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6b



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

None from this report 

 

Financial: FIN/131/25/CPR/SL 

Following receipt of the draft Local Government Financial Settlement an 
updated MTFP has been prepared and is contained in Section 1.10. 

This MTFP is based on officers’ best forecasts at the 30/12/2024 and may be 
subject to change should any amendments to funding be issued by Central 
Government or amendments to net expenditure identified by Officers. 

The latest business rates position will only be confirmed on the 8th of January 
2025. It is anticipated that this will bring the 2025-26 budget into a balanced 
position. A verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 

 

 

Staffing: 

Staffing costs are zero based with a 2% vacancy factor. 

Funding is not included to extend fixed-term officers beyond their end date with 
exception of CCTV operational staff. 

 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

An equalities impact assessment will be provided as part of the Council paper in 
March 2025. 

 

Data Protection Implications: 

None from this report 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

None from this report 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

None from this report 

 

Page 41



Health Implications: 

None from this report 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report: 

Weblink to settlement and consultation  Consultation: provision
[...]
tation. The consultation lasts for 4 weeks 
from the 18 December to the 15 January 2025.  An online form is 
provided in a portal for Local Authorities to use and a set of questions is 
provided to answer in the consultation.  Information about the 
consultation is provided at Consultation: provisional local government 
finance settlement 2025 to 26 - GOV.UK 
 

2.2   The West Lindsey Response will be discussed at the first meeting of the 
Savings Board, a working group of this committee. An update on this 
discussion will be provided as part of this paper in Committee. The 
response will then be uploaded onto the portal. 
 

Page 45

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/consultation-provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-2025-to-2026/consultation-provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-2025-to-26#:~:text=This%20consultation%20seeks%20views%2C%20in,finance%20settlement%20for%202025%2D26.&text=The%20settlement%20is%20an%20annual,and%20locally%20retained%20business%20rates.
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/consultation-provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-2025-to-2026/consultation-provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-2025-to-26#:~:text=This%20consultation%20seeks%20views%2C%20in,finance%20settlement%20for%202025%2D26.&text=The%20settlement%20is%20an%20annual,and%20locally%20retained%20business%20rates.


 

 

 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

9th January 2025 

 

     
Subject: Annual Review of Earmarked Reserves 2024/25 

 

  
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services (S151) 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Peter Davy 
Financial Services Manager  
Peter.davy@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To receive the annual review of earmarked 
reserves in advance of the formal Section 25 
report (Section 151 Review of Robustness of 
Reserves) being brought to Council on 3rd March 
2025. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

a) To delete the nil balance earmarked reserves as outlined at section 3 of the 
report. 

b) To create a new reserve for any government funding allocated to the 
Council for Extended Producer Responsibility Obligations. 

c) To maintain a minimum general fund balance of between £2.0m - £2.5m 
d) To consider the reserves the Council retains and their levels as detailed in 

Appendix A. 
 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None arising as a result of this report. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6c

mailto:Peter.davy@west-lindsey.gov.uk


Financial: FIN/118/25/MT/SL 

As at 31 March 2024 Earmarked Reserves totalled £20.047m. After taking 
account of all approved movements the forecast balance at 31st March 2025 is 
£21.349m. 

 
 

Staffing: None arising as a result of this report. 

 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None arising as a result of this 
report. 

 

 

Risk Assessment :  

It is considered the Council has a strong level of both earmarked and general 
reserves. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None arising as a result of this 
report. 

 
 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report: No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

Yes   No x  

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 There is a Statutory requirement for Local Authorities to have regard to the 

level of reserves needed for meeting estimated future expenditure when 
calculating the budget requirement. In addition as part of the budget process 

Page 47



the Chief Finance Officer (Director of Corporate Services) is required to make a 
statement on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves. 

 
1.2 In advance of finalising the Revenue Budget 2025/26, this report gives members 

the opportunity to consider in detail the outcome of the annual Earmarked 
Reserves Review and the level of General Fund Working Balance. The Base 
Budget 2025/26 will be presented to this Committee in February and 
recommended to Council in March 2025. 

 
1.3 This process involves looking at each reserve in detail to ascertain the calls on 

the reserve for current and future years. The balance is then looked at to see if it 
is still required and then whether the amount is still accurate for the purpose of 
the reserve. 
 

1.4 In summary the Earmarked Reserves review proposes to; 
 

 Reduce the number of reserves by deleting those which are no longer 
required. 

 Create a new reserve for Extended Producer Responsibility obligations 

 Consider the level of General Fund Balance 
 

 
2.  Background 
 
2.1  The Council retains the following useable reserves, with balances at 31st March 

2024 totalling £28.486m as detailed below;  
 

 General Fund £3.402m 

 Earmarked Reserves £20.047m 

 Capital Receipts £1.460m 

 Capital Grants £3.577m 
 
2.2   Reserves are sums set aside to meet possible future costs where there is no 

certainty about whether or not the costs will actually be incurred. The requirement 
for financial reserves is acknowledged in statute. Sections 32 and 43 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 require billing and precepting authorities in 
England and Wales to have regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting 
estimated future expenditure when calculating the budget requirement. 
Earmarked reserves can only be used for the purposes they are earmarked for. 
If the purpose of the reserve is to be changed then this would require Council 
approval. 

 
2.3    When reviewing the medium-term financial plan and preparing the annual 

budget an annual review of reserves is undertaken to consider future need, 
establishment of new reserves and maintenance of existing reserves. Reserves 
are held for three main purposes:  
 
● a working balance to help cushion the impact of uneven cash flows 

and avoid unnecessary temporary borrowing – this forms part of 
general reserves known as the General Fun
[...]
 when 

received which can then be drawn down as and when required. The Council is 
still unclear on what the impact will be on its waste service and therefore this 
will mean the funds can be tracked and allocated appropriately across the 
MTFS period. 

 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 In conclusion it is recommended to: - 
 

 Reduce the number of reserves by deleting those with a nil balance as 
detailed at section 3 

 Create a new reserve for Extended Producer Responsibility obligations 

 Maintain the minimum general fund balance between £2.0m - £2.5m 
 
 
 

  

Page 51



APPENDIX A 
 

 
Reserve Name Purpose Balance @ 

31/03/24 
£ 

Balance @ 
31/03/29 

£ 

CCTV Replacement Equipment To allocate commercial CCTV income achieved above budgeted  
levels to invest in future CCTV equipment replacement. 

0 0 

Civic Reserve To fund replacement of Civic Car. 20,000 5,000 

District Elections To finance future Election costs - held every 4 years. 14,000 54,000 

Enforcement Costs - Housing & Planning To assist with costs incurred in carrying out enforcement works  
across the Housing and Planning service to fund irrecoverable  
costs. Works in Default.  

56,300 56,300 

IT Upgrade/Refresh To meet the costs of Information & Communications  
Technology Upgrades and Revs & Bens System. 

498,180 442,180 

Members ICT Reserve Provision of Members' ICT from May 2023. 32,086 20,086 

Local Development Framework Set up to manage the impact on revenue budgets of reviews of 
the Local Development Framework (JPU). 

0 0 

Maintenance of Facilities To meet future property maintenance requirements.  749,403 617,403 

Neighbourhood Planning Grant To allocate Neighbourhood Planning Grant income from  
DCLG to support cost of Neighbourhood Planning process. 

0 47,700 

Uphills Community Centre Contingency budget (capped at £20k) for unforeseen  
repairs & maintenance events at Uphills Community  
Centre-WLDC is obliged to pay/contribute under current  
arrangements. 

20,000 14,600
[...]
t of the  
Council's operations. 

531,206 477,206 

Feasibility Fund Match funding for the rural business intervention to support  
businesses with revenue costs. 

75,000 0 

Health and Wellbeing Reserve To support the delivery of projects aligned to the strategic aims 
set out in the 'our people' theme within the Corporate Plan. 

250,000 186,100 

Investment for Growth To support internal and local housing and business growth. 7,518,618 690,018 

CIL Reserve Budget smoothing for CIL contributions and expenditure. To fund 
CIL officer and any other CIL related spend. 

76,500 76,500 

TOTAL  20,047,479 10,790,382 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 53



 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Thursday, 9 January 2025 

 

     
Subject: Amendments to the Approved Committee Timetable: Change of 

Meeting Date – Corporate Policy & Resources Committee, 
March 2025 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ele Snow 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Ele.Snow@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To approve amendments to the agreed 
Committee Timetable in relation to the meeting 
of the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee 
scheduled in March 2025 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. That, for reasons of availability, the Committee approve the following 
change to the 2024/25 Committee Timetable:  
 
a) the meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee currently 
scheduled for Thursday, 13 March 2025, be moved to Tuesday, 11 March 
2025. 
 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 6d



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: The Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council to agree and 
publish a schedule of meeting dates. The Head of Paid Service’s delegation 
does not extend to amending already approved dates. 

 

Financial: FIN/129/25/VA/CPR 

This proposal does not change the total number of meetings and therefore there 
is no additional financial impact. 

 

Staffing: None arising from this report. 

 

Eq
[...]
rgencies to cancel 
or postpone a meeting of the Council, a committee, subcommittee etc. 
or, where business dictates that a meeting, not already set out in the 
timetable, be required to be held, that meeting be called, in consultation 
with the relevant Chairman. 

 
This delegation does not extend to changing already approved dates, in 
order that the delegation does not compete with the legal requirement to 
produce a schedule of meetings (ref 1.1 above). 

 
2.3 The District Councils’ Network (DCN) Annual Conference is taking place 

on 13 and 14 March 2025. The attendance of Councillors and Senior 
Officers is particularly prudent at this time owing to the recent 
announcement of proposals for local government reorganisation.  

 
2.4 In order to facilitate attendance at the conference, whilst not having an 

impact on scheduled business, it is suggested that the meeting of the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee in March 2025 be brought 
forward by two days, from Thursday 13 March to Tuesday 11 March.   

 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Corporate Policy and Resources Committee is therefore asked to 

approve the following change to the previously agreed timetable: 
 

a) the meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
currently scheduled for Thursday, 13 March 2025, be moved to 
Tuesday, 11 March 2025.     

Page 57



1 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee Work Plan (as at 31 December 2024) 

 
Purpose: 
This report provides a summary of items of business due at upcoming meetings. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report Date First 
Published 

9 JANUARY 2025 

9 Jan 2025 2025/26 Measure and Target Setting for 
Progress and Delivery 

Claire Bailey, Change, 
Projects and Performance 
Officer, Darren Mellors, 
Performance & 
Programme Manager 

2025/26 Measure and Target Setting 
for Progress and Delivery 

11 September 
2024 

9 Jan 2025 Review of Earmarked Reserves Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

To receive the annual review of 
earmarked reserves in advance of the 
formal Section 25 report (Section 151 
Review of Robustness of Reserves) 
being brought to Council March 2025. 

11 September 
2024 

9 Jan 2025 Update on Local Government Settlement Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 

Update on Local Government 
Settlement 

09 October 
2024 

9 Jan 2025 Amendments to the Approved Committee 
Timetable: Change of Meeting Date – Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee, March 2025 

Ele Snow, Senior 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To approve amendments to the agreed 
Committee Timetable in relation to the 
meeting of the Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee scheduled in 
March 2025. 

 

9 Jan 2025 Banking and Merchant Acquiring Contracts Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

To seek approval to sign a new banking 
contract with Lloyds Bank and approval 
to sign a new Merchant Acquiring 
Service contract with Lloyds Bank. 

04 December 
2024 

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 6e



2 

13 FEBRUARY 2025 

13 Feb 2025 Options Report: Recruitment Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 

To consider options available to the 
Council in relation to recruitment 

06 November 
2024 

13 Feb 2025 Budget and Treasury Monitoring - Quarter 3 
2024/2025 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

This report sets out the revenue, capital 
and treasury management activity from 
1st April 2024 to 31st December 2024. 

15 May 2024 

13 Feb 2025 Committee Timetable 2025/26 for approval and 
Draft timetable for 2026/27 for noting 

Ele Snow, Senior 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

For Members to consider and approve 
the timetable for the 2025/2026 civic 
year, and note the early indicated dates 
for 2026/2027 

 

13 Feb 2025 Review of Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 

To rev

Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  9 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

60 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  9 January 
2025 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Paul Swift (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Peter Davy Financial Services Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Darren Mellors Performance & Programme Manager 
Claire Bailey Change, Projects and Performance Officer 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Paul Key 

Councillor Tom Smith 
 
Membership: Councillor John Barrett was appointed substitute for 

Councillor Tom Smith 
 
 
90 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
91 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee held on 12 December 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

 
92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at this point of the meeting. 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  9 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

61 
 

 
93 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
There were no outstanding matters arising for consideration. 
 
 
94 2025/26 MEASURE AND TARGET SETTING FOR PROGRESS AND DELIVERY 

 
Members gave consideration to a report regarding the Measure and Target Setting for 
Progress and Delivery reporting for 2025/26. The Change, Projects and Performance Officer 
provided Members with a comprehensive break down of the proposed changes for 2025/26, 
detailing those changes which involved new measures or targets, previous measures or 
targets which were proposed for removal, and also those which were being updated or 
amended. The reasoning behind each addition, removal, or amendment was explained, with 
assurance that some aspects would be repeated in the narrative of the quarterly Progress 
and Delivery reporting.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer for her presentation, and those Members who had been 
involved in the process. In opening to questions from the Committee, further thanks were 
expressed to Officers for the work involved. 
 
A Member of the Committee enquired as to what was considered a recordable complaint in 
terms of the leisure centres, stating that verbal comments should be recorded as well. 
Additionally, it was enquired whether the figures relating to fly-tipping covered any and all 
reports to the council. Officers confirmed that any report of fly-tipping would be included in 
those figures, regardless of how it was reported. In response to the query about complaints 
to the leisure centres, Officers undertook to clarify details which would be included in 
subsequent reports.  
 
The continued engagement with the West Lindsey lottery was highlighted and welcomed, 
and it was enquired as to whether the number of grants awarded could be shown per area, 
as that would demonstrate the benefits to the entire district. It was explained this narrative 
could be included in future quarterly reports.  
 
With further thanks to all involved, and having been moved, seconded and voted upon, it 
was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that the 2025/26 Progress & Delivery measure set be approved. 
 

 
95 HIGH LEVEL MTFP UPDATE POST-DRAFT LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL 

SETTLEMENT 
 

Members heard from the Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer who 
presented the forecast Medium Term Financial Plan following the receipt of the Local 
Government Financial Settlement, and updated Members on the consultation process with 
Central Government. It was highlighted that following receipt of the draft Local Government 
Financial Settlement, an updated MTFP had been prepared and was contained within 
Section 1.10 of the report. 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  9 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

62 
 

It was explained that the presented MTFP was based on officers’ best forecasts as at 30 
December 2024, and might be subject to change should any amendments to funding be 
issued by Central Government, or amendments to net expenditure be identified by Officers. 
It was highlighted that, with the latest business rates position only confirmed on 8 January 
2025, it was anticipated that the 2025-26 budget would be brought into a balanced position. 
 
In relation to the consultation process with Central Government, Members heard that the 
questions and possible responses had been discussed in detail at the first meeting of the 
Savings Board, which was held earlier that day. The primary response was one of 
disappointment that not only was there no increase in core spending powers but also there 
was no contribution to rural services. Additionally, it would be highlighted that council tax 
flexibility remained low. It was confirmed that the draft response would be shared with the 
Committee before it was submitted.  
 
Members of the Committee echoed the disappointment with the settlement and particularly 
the lack of rural funding. It was enquired as to whether there could be a press release 
undertaken to express the Council’s recognition of the challenges faced across the district, 
especially in the rural communities, highlighting the disparity between rural and urban 
councils.  
 
In addition to supporting the approach to the consultation process, Members noted the 
success of the S151 Officer and her team in attaining a balanced budget given the financial 
constraints, and expressed their thanks.  
 
Having been moved, seconded, and voted upon, it was unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the latest current estimated level of savings the Council is required to 
deliver in the period from 2025-26 to 2027-28 be noted; and  

 
b) the process to provide a consultation response to Government be noted; 

and  
 

c) the verbal update following the meeting of the Savings Board on 9 January 
2025, summarising key areas of the consultation response to be contained 
in the Council’s response to Government, be accepted. 

 
 
96 REVIEW OF EARMARKED RESERVES 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Financial Services Manager 
detailing the annual review of earmarked reserves in advance of the formal Section 25 report 
(Section 151 Review of Robustness of Reserves) being presented to Full Council on 3 
March 2025. It was highlighted that as at 31 March 2024, earmarked reserves totalled 
£20.047m. After taking account of all approved movements, the forecast balance at 31 
March 2025 was £21.349m. Members were advised that the review proposed to reduce the 
number of reserves, by deleting those which were no longer required; to create a new 
reserve for Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) obligations; and to consider the level of 
General Fund Balance.  



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  9 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

63 
 

 
Members expressed their support for the proposed approach and thanked Officers for their 
diligence, and clear presentation of the financials. The creation of the new reserve for EPR 
was considered particularly sensible.  
 
Having been proposed, seconded, and voted upon, it was unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the nil balance earmarked reserves as outlined at section 3 of the report be 
deleted; and 

 
b) a new reserve for any government funding allocated to the Council for 

Extended Producer Responsibility Obligations be created; and  
 

c) a minimum general fund balance of between £2.0m - £2.5m be maintained; 
and  

 
d) the reserves retained by the Council, and their levels, had been considered 

as detailed in Appendix A. 
 
 
97 AMENDMENTS TO THE APPROVED COMMITTEE TIMETABLE: CHANGE OF 

MEETING DATE – CORPORATE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE, MARCH 
2025 
 

The Committee heard from the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer who explained that the 
District Councils’ Network (DCN) Annual Conference was taking place on 13 and 14 March 
2025. The attendance of Councillors and Senior Officers was particularly prudent at this time 
owing to the recent announcement of proposals for local government reorganisation. In 
order to facilitate attendance at the conference, whilst not having an impact on scheduled 
business, it was suggested that the meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee in March 2025 be brought forward by two days, from Thursday 13 March to 
Tuesday 11 March. 
 
Members of the Committee wholeheartedly agreed with the importance of having clear 
representation at the DCN Annual Conference and the requirement to amend the scheduled 
meeting date.  
 
Having been moved, seconded, and voted upon, it was 
 

RESOLVED that, for reasons of availability, the following change to the 2024/25 
Committee Timetable be approved: 
 

a) the meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee scheduled 
for Thursday, 13 March 2025, be moved to Tuesday, 11 March 2025. 

 
 
 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  9 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

64 
 

98 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

With no comments or questions, the Committee Work Plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
99 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Note:  The meeting entered closed session at 7.13pm 
 
 
100 BANKING AND MERCHANT ACQUIRING CONTRACTS 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report seeking approval of procurement exceptions 
for a new banking contract and a new Merchant Acquiring Service contract.  
 
Note: Councillor I. Fleetwood declared a personal non-pecuniary interest and stated 

he would not partake in the vote.  
 
The specifics of the contracts were explained, the benefits of remaining with the existing 
provider, as well as the risks involved with sourcing a new provider should Members wish to 
change.  
 
In response to a question regarding the length of the contract and whether planned local 
government reorganisation might have an impact, it was confirmed that, as there was no 
confirmed reorganisation, nor associated timeframes, it was important for the council to 
continue with business as usual, with the risks of not doing so far higher.   
 
With Members content with the procurement exceptions as presented, and on moving, 
seconding, and voting upon the written recommendations, it was 
 
 RESOLVED that  
 

a) the procurement exception at Appendix 5 for a contract for Banking 
Services with Lloyds Bank for a period of seven years plus the option to 
extend for a further three years starting on 1st April 2025 be approved; and  

 
b) the procurement exception at Appendix 6 for a contract for Merchant 

Acquiring Services with Lloyds Bank for a period of seven years plus the 
option to extend a further three years starting on 1st April 2025 be 
approved. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.19 pm. 
 

Chairman 


